SIEME

LX - Vertikalbefestigung
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LX - Vertical fixing

LX - Fixation verticale
LX - Fijacion vertical
LX - Fissaggio verticale
LX - Fixacao vertical

LX - Dikey sabitleme

LX - BeptukanbHoe KpenneHue
LX - Mocowanie pionowe
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IEC/EN 61439-1

LX-BV.FP IEC/EN 61439-6
Montageanleitung Installation Instructions Instructions de montage  Instrucciones de montaje Istruzioni di montaggio
Instruc6es de montagem Montaj kilavuzu PykoBoacTBO no MoHTaXy Instrukcja montazu B4R AR
GEFAHR | Gefdhrliche Spannung. Lebensgefahr oder schwere Verletzungsgefahr.
DE Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Anlage und Gerat spannungsfrei schalten. Nur Elektrofachkrafte und elektrotech-
nisch unterwiesene Personen diirfen die im folgenden beschriebenen Arbeiten ausfiihren [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].
DANGER | Hazardous voltage. Will cause death or serious injury if not avoided.
EN Disconnect the system and device from electrical power before working on them. Only electrically skilled
workers and electrically instructed persons may carry out the work described below [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].
DANGER | Tension électrique. Danger de mort ou risque de blessures graves.
FR Mettre hors tension avant d'intervenir sur I'appareil et l'installation. Seuls des électriciens qualifiés et des per-
sonnes formées en électrotechnique peuvent exécuter les travaux décrits ci-apres [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].
PELIGRO | Tension peligrosa. Puede causar la muerte o lesiones graves.
ES Desconectar la alimentacién eléctrica antes de trabajar en el equipo. Unicamente electricistas especializa-
dos o personal instruido estdn autorizados para realizar los trabajos descritos a continuacién [IEC 61439-1;
6 EN 50110-1].
PERICOLO Tensione pericolosa. Puo provocare morte o lesioni gravi.
T Togliere la tensione prima di eseguire interventi sull'apparecchiatura. Solo personale elettrotecnico special-
izzato e persone formate in ambito elettrotecnico possono svolgere le operazioni elencate nelle parti seg-
uenti [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].
PERIGO Tensdo perigosa.Perigo de morte ou ferimentos graves.
PT Antes de iniciar trabalhos, comutar a caixa de derivacdo para o estado livre de carga. Somente eletricistas e
pessoas com instrucdo eletrotécnica podem executar os trabalhos descritos a seguir [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].
TEHLIKE Tehlikeli gerilim. Gliim tehlikesi veya agir yaralanma tehlikesi.
TR Calismalara baslamadan dnce, sistemin ve cihazin gerilim beslemesini kapatiniz. Asagida siralanan isleri
sadece elektronik teknisyenleri ve elektroteknik egitimi gérmiis kisiler yerine getirebilirler [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].
OMNACHO | OnacHoe Hanps>xeHue. ONacHOCTb ANA XXU3HU UM BO3MOXKHOCTb TAXKENbIX TPABM.
Py Mepen HauanomM paboT OTKNOUWTL NModauy NUTAHUS K YCTAHOBKE U K YCTPOUCTBY. OnMCaHHble HUXe
paboTbl paspeluaeTcs NPOBOAWUTL TONTbKO CNELMANUCTaM Mo 3NeKTPUYECTBY U MPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHOMY
aneKkTpoTexHuueckomy nepcoHany [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].
ZAGROZE- Niebezpieczne napiecie. Niebezpieczeristwo powaznych obrazen lub utraty Zycia.
PL NIE Przed rozpoczeciem prac wytaczy¢ zasilanie instalacji i urzadzenia energia elektryczna. Tylko wykwalifikow-
anym elektrykom i osobom przeszkolonym pod wzgledem elektrotechnicznym wolno wykonywac nizej
opisane prace [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].
yieA g BREE. TRSHETBRREGER.
3z Fa TIEZ B IETR SRR ENRIR. RET R TIERFIRAEIMARLIFHITTTERIE
[IEC61439-1; EN 50110-1],
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FARE Farlig spaending. Livsfare eller risiko for alvorlige kvaestelser.
Inden arbejdet pabegyndes skal anlaegget og enheden gares spandingsfri. Kun aut. el-installaterer og per-
soner, der er instrueret i elektrisk arbejde, ma udfere det arbejde, der beskrives i det falgende [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].

VAARA Vaarallinen jannite. Vakava loukkaantumisvaara tai hengenvaara.
Laite ja laitteisto on kytkettdva jannitteettdmiksi ennen tdiden aloittamista. Vain sdshkéammattitaitoinen ja
erityisesti sahkoteknisen koulutuksen saanut henkil6st6 saa suorittaa seuraavia toimintoja [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].

OHT Ohtlik pinge. Oht elule v6i raskete vigastuste oht.
Enne t66de algust tuleb siisteemist ja seadmest pinge valja liilitada. Jargnevalt kirjeldatud t6id vdivad teha
ainult elukutselised elektrikud voi elektroonikaalast véaljadpet omavad isikud [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

ONACHOCT | OnacHo HanpexeHue. OnacHOCT 3a XKMBOTA UJIM ONACHOCT OT TEXKKU TeNeCcHU NoBpeau.
Mpeau 3anouBaHe Ha paboTUTe U3KITHOUETE CbOPBKEHMETO U ypeaa oT HarnpexeHueTo. CaMo CreuranucTu-
€NeKTPOTEXHULUM U NTMLA C eNeKTpoTeXHUUecKo obpa3oBaHue TpsbBa Aa U3BBbPLUBAT ONMUCAHWUTE NO-J0NY
pabotu [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

OPASNOST | Opasni napon. Opasnost po Zivot ili opasnost od teskih ozljeda.
Prije pocetka radova postrojenje i uredaj iskljuciti iz napona. Samo kvalificirani elektricari i osoblje elektro-
tehnicke struke smiju izvoditi radove opisane u daljnjem tekstu [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

KINAYNOZ | Emkivéuvn tdon. Kivbuvog yia tn {wr r cofapou tpaupatiopou.
TMpLv amo TNV évapEn Twv EPYOOLWV OTTIOHOVWVETE TNV EYKATAOTOON KAL T GUOKEUH ard tnv mapoxn Tdong.
OL epyacieg Tou TTEPLYPAPOVTAL TTAPAKATW, ETRAANETAL VO EKTEAOUVTAL OTTOKAELOTIKA OTTO ELOLKOUG
NAEKTPOAOYOUG KaL KATAPTLOPEVOUG NAektpotexviteg [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

CONTUIRT | Voltas contdirteach. Baol go bhfaighfear bas né tromghortu.
Much agus dicheangail gach foinse cumhachta a sholdthraionn an gaireas seo sula ndéanfar obair air. Ni féi-
dir ach le leictreoiri deimhnithe agus daoine atd oilte in obair leictreach an obair thios a dhéanamh
[IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

BISTAMI Bistams spriegums. Letalu seku vai smagu traumu risks.
Pirms darbu sakSanas atslédziet iekartu un ierici no barosanas. Tikai kvalificéti elektriki un Tpasi elektrotehni-
ski apmacits personals drikst veikt turpmak aprakstitas darbibas [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

PAVOJUS Pavojinga jtampa. Pavojus gyvybei arba sunkaus susiZalojimo pavojus.
Prie$ darby pradZig atjunkite sistemos ir prietaiso jtampa. Toliau aprasytus darbus gali atlikti tik kvalifikuoti
elektrikai arba asmenys, parengti atlikti elektrotechninius darbus [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

PERIKLU Vultagg perikoluz. Riskju ta’ mewt jew korriment serju.
Itfi u sakkar il-provvista kollha tad-dawl li tkun ged tforni d-dawl lil dan it-taghmir gabel ma tahdem fuq dan
it-taghmir. Ix-xoghlijiet deskritti hawn taht ghandhom jitwettqu biss minn elektrixin jew persuni mharrga
fix-xoghol tal-elettriku [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

GEVAAR Gevaarlijke spanning. Levensgevaar of gevaar voor ernstig letsel.
Schakel voor aanvang van de werkzaamheden de installatie en dit apparaat spanningsvrij. Alleen elektrici-
ens en elektrotechnisch geschoolde personen mogen werkzaamheden uitvoeren volgens [IEC 61439-1;
EN 50110-1].

PERICOL Tensiune periculoasa. Pericol de moarte sau de accidentdri grave.
Inaintea Tnceperii lucrdrilor, deconectati instalatia si aparatul de la tensiune. Lucrdrile descrise Tn cele ce
urmeazad pot fi executate numai de catre electricieni calificafi si persoane cu studii de electrotehnica
[IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

FARA Farlig spanning. Livsfara eller risk for allvarliga personskador.
Koppla anldggningen och apparaten spanningsfria innan du pabdrjar arbetena. Endast behorig elektriker eller
personer med elektroteknisk utbildning far utféra arbetet som beskrivs har nedan [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

NEBEZ- Nebezpeéné napatie. Nebezpefenstvo ohrozenia Zivota, alebo vzniku tazkého drazu.

PECENSTVO | Pred zaciatkom prace odpojte zariadenie od napétia. Nasledne popisané ¢innosti mézu vykonévat'iba osoby
v elektrotechnike znalé a osoby poucené [STN IEC 61439-1; STN EN 50110-1].

NEVARN- Nevarna napetost. Zivljenjska nevarnost ali nevarnost hudih poskodb.

oST Pred zacetkom dela je treba napravo in aparat odklopiti z napajanja. Dela, ki so navedena v nadaljevanju,
lahko izvajajo samo strokovne osebe za podrocje elektrotehnike in poucene osebe za podrocje elektroteh-
nike [IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

NEBEZPECi | Nebezpeéné napéti. Nebezpeti ohroZeni Zivota nebo vzniku tézkého trazu.
Pfed zacatkem Cinnosti odpojte zafizeni od napéti. Ndsledné popsané Cinnosti mohou provadét pouze osoby
v elektrotechnice znalé a osoby pou¢ené [CSN IEC 61439-1; CSN EN 50110-1].

VESZELY Veszélyes fesziiltség. Eletveszély vagy stilyos sériilésveszély.

A munkak megkezdése el6tt végezze el a berendezés vagy késziilék feszliltségmentesitését. Az aldbbiakban
leirt munkakat csak villanyszerel& szakember és elektrotechnikai képzésben részesiilt személy végezheti el
[IEC 61439-1; EN 50110-1].

‘ Technical Support:

‘ Internet: http://lwww.siemens.com/lowvoltage/technical-support
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LX...-BV.(-AK) + LX-BVD LX-BV.FP
LX...-BV.(-AK) LX.01 ... LX.07 1x
LX.08 ... LX.09 2x
LX...-BVD 2x
LX...-BV.FP. 2x

LX...-BV.(-AK) + LX-BVD
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DE Bei Montage direkt auf die Betonwand nur Stahl-Spreizdiibel verwenden, die
bauaufsichtlich zugelassen sind

o EN Only use officially approved steel expansion anchors for concrete wall attach-
5 7 ment.
5 FR |Lors du montage, n'utiliser, sur le mur en béton, que des chevilles spéciales

en acier qui sont homologuées par I'Office allemand de la construction.
ES |Para el montaje directo en la pared de hormigén, use anclas de acero para
empotramiento, que estén aprobados técnicamente.
IT Incasodi montaggio direttamente sulla parete di calcestruzzo, impiegare

9 solo tasselli a espansione in acciaio con omologazione generale per I'edilizia.
o 9| PT |Utilize somente buchas de expansao de aco oficialmente aprovadas para uma
montagem direta em paredes de concreto.
TR Dogrudan beton duvara monte edildiginde, yapi denetimi agisindan ruhsatli
olan celik acilir diibeller kullanilmalidir.
PY |Npu MoHTaxe HenocpeacTBeHHO Ha BETOHHOM CTeHe UCMOoMb30BaTh TOMbKO
CTanbHble pacnopHbie arobenu, 4onyLleHHble CTPOUTENbHbIM HaA30POM
PL W przypadku montazu bezposrednio w Scianie betonowej uzy¢ stalowych
kotkéw rozpreznych, dopuszczonych przez nadzér budowlany.
i H13C \W przypadku montazu bezposrednio w $cianie betonowej uzy¢ stalowych
kotkéw rozpreznych, dopuszczonych przez nadzér budowlany.
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Technische Anderungen vorbehalten. Zum spéteren Gebrauch aufbewahren.
Subject to change without prior notice. Store for use at a later date. A5E00949803.06
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